
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Corporate  Services 
Director:  Nigel Stewart 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604444 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –nigel.stewart@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

19 January 2010 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on TUESDAY, 26 JANUARY 2010 at 2:00 PM, which 
you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Nigel Stewart 
Director of Corporate Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: SITE SOUTH OF DARLA, 

GLENCRUITTEN, OBAN 
 

  (a) Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation (Pages 1 - 16) 
 

  (b) Responses by Interested Parties (Pages 17 - 36) 
 

  (c) Applicant/Agent Response to Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 37 - 
42) 
 

 
LOCAL REVIEW BOARD 
 
Councillor Daniel Kelly (Chair) Councillor Bruce Marshall 
Councillor Donald MacMillan  
  
 
 Contact: Melissa Stewart                Tel. No. 01546 604331 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3aPage 1



Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



STATEMENT OF CASE 
 

FOR 
 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL  
LOCAL REVIEW BODY 

 
 
 

REFUSAL OF OUTLINE PLANNING 
PERMISSION FOR ERECTION OF 3 

DWELLINGHOUSES SOUTH OF DARLA, 
GLENCRUITTEN, OBAN, ARGYLL 

 
APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION IN 

PRINCIPLE REFERENCE NUMBER 
09/01260/PPP 

 
 

15
th 

December 2009 

Agenda Item 3bPage 17



 
 

STATEMENT OF CASE 
 

 
The planning authority is Argyll and Bute Council (‘the Council’). The 
appellants are Lindon Properties (‘the appellants’). 
 
The application for Planning Permission in Principle, reference number 
09/01260/PPP, for the erection of dwellinghouses at site south of Darla, 
Glencruitten, Oban, Argyll (“the appeal site”) was refused under delegated 
powers on 28 October 2009. The planning application has been appealed and 
is subject of referral to a Local Review Body. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
 

            This site lies to the east of Oban at Glencruitten Road immediately west of 
Glencruitten Golf Club.  The area is contained within an area which stretches 
from Mossfeild playing fields eastwards along the southern side of 
Glencruitten Road to include the golf course.  The application site comprises 
an area of waste ground not used by the Golf Course. The site is heavily 
overgrown and shows signs of abuse with some fly tipping being apparent. 
The site is level and bounded to the north by an open water course and would 
be accessed by an improved access off Glencruitten Road. The proposal 
whilst seeking planning permission in principle illustrates the erection of 3 
detached dwellings with open aspects south over the adjacent Golf Course.    
 
SITE HISTORY 
 
None relevant 
 
STATUTORY BASIS ON WHICH THE APPEAL SHOULD BE DECIDED 

Section 25 of the Town & Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 provides 
that where, in making any determination under the planning Acts, regard is 
to be had to the development plan, the determination shall be made in 
accordance with the plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  
This is the test for this application. 

 
STATEMENT OF CASE 
 
Argyll and Bute Council considers the determining issues in relation to the 
case are as follows:- 
 

- Whether the proposal complies with the Argyll and Bute Local Plan’s 
settlement strategy. In terms of the settlement strategy, area is 
contained within an area allocated as an ‘Open Space Protection Area’ 
to which Policy LP REC 2 applies where there is a general presumption 
against development.  
 
 

Page 18



- “PROP SI  - Oban investment and expansion potential” of the approved 
Structure Plan provides for Development R
[...]
f the site which will not compromise its sporting 
potential and its amenity value;” 
 
It is accepted that given the current appearance of the site will be improved. 
The site is not in use by the golf course and the proposal does not impact 
upon the sporting potential of the site.  It is considered however that the 
amenity value of the site is the contribution it makes to the wider OSPA.  The 
settlement pattern along this section of Glencruitten Road comprises 
residential development on the northern side of the road with frontage 
development only in the vicinity of the application site. Whilst there are 2 
modern dwellings immediately west of the application these are the exception 
and also comprise frontage properties, all other development on the south 
side of Glencruitten Road relates to open space uses, playing field facilities or 
club house.  
 
(ii) “There would be no loss of amenity and alternative provision of equal 
community benefit and accessibility would be made available, and there is a 
clear long term excess of pitches, playing fields, and public open space in the 
wider area, taking into account long term strategy and recreational and 
amenity value.” 
 
There is no alternative provision of equal community benefit and accessibility 
being made available. 
 
The Open Space Protection Area was not designated to protect the facility of 
the Golf Course but to protect the open space nature of the area in its wider 
sense as the OSPA extends beyond the limits of the Golf Course. The issue 
of protecting the Golf Course facility has been addressed in the Local Plan by 
the package of DRA’s and PDA’s referred to above  which recognises that the 
Golf Course will be affected by the Oban Development Road but that the 
related PDA’s allow for compensatory enabling developments. 

Page 21



 
Whilst the application is supported by the Golf Course the applicants have 
certified that they are the owners of the site and therefore there is no 
superficial connection between the application and the future of the Golf 
Course. 
 
Conclusion:- 
 
The application was refused as contrary to Policy LP REC2 within which there 
is a clear presumption against development where no alternative facilities are 
being promoted, furthermore the application was refused as contrary to 
Structure Plan Policy PROP S1 which identifies the area as part of the area 
available for the expansion of Oban and to which a number of Development 
Road Actions and Potential Development Areas area allocated.  The 
Development Road is one of the Council’s key strategic objectives. These 
RDA’s and PDA’s together are integral to the delivery of the Development 
Road. A Master Plan approach for the entire area is needed to ensure that all 
development proposals compliment each other; this includes the protection of 
the Golf Course as it will inevitably be affected. 
 
 
  
CONCLUSION 
 
Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1997 requires that all 
decisions be made in accordance with the development plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.  The application site is located within an 
Open Space Protection Area, where there is a general presumption against 
development which would result in the loss of an amenity and where no 
alternative provision of equal community benefit and accessibility has been 
made available. Therefore the development is contrary to the provisions of 
PROP SI of the Approved Argyll and Bute Structure Plan 2002 and Policy LP 
REC2 of the Adopted Argyll and Bute Local Plan 2009. Taking account of the 
above, it is respectfully requested that the appeal be dismissed.  

Page 22



  
Appendix 1  

 
 

Argyll and Bute Council 
Development Services   

 
Delegated or Committee Planning Application Report and Report of handling 
as required by Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (Scotland) Regulations 2008 relative to applications 
for Planning Permission or Planning Permission in Principle 
___________________________________________________________________
_________ 
 
Reference No: 09/01260/PPP  
 
Planning Hierarchy: Local Development  
 
Applicant:  Lindon Properties Limited 
  
Proposal:  Site for the erection of 3 No. dwellinghouses 
 
Site Address:  Site South of Darla, Glencruitten, Oban, Argyll 
___________________________________________________________________
_________   
DECISION ROUTE (delete as appropriate) 
 
(i) Sect 43 (A) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997  
___________________________________________________________________
_________ 
 
(A)  THE APPLICATION 
 
 (i) Development Requiring Express Planning Permission 
  

• Erection of 3 No. dwellinghouses 

• Improve/alter existing vehicular access 
 

(ii) Other specified operations 
 

• Connection to public water supply 

• Connection to public drainage system 
___________________________________________________________________
_________ 
 
(B) RECOMMENDATION: 
 

Refuse for the reasons below. 
___________________________________________________________________
_________ 
 
(C) HISTORY:   
 
 There is no history relevant to the application site. 

Page 23



 
___________________________________________________________________
_________ 
 
(D) CONSULTATIONS:   
 
 Area Roads Manager  
 No response at time of report. 
  

Scottish Water  
Letter dated 16/09/09 – advise no objections subject to conditions. 
 
West of Scotland Archaeology Service 
Letter dated 02/10/09 – advise no known archaeological issues. 

___________________________________________________________________
_________ 
 
(E) PUBLICITY:   
 

The proposal has been advertised in terms of Regulation 20 (1) Advert 

Statement, closing date 08/10/09 with 2 representations having been 
received.  

 
 1 email of support 
 1 letter of objection 
___________________________________________________________________
_________ 
 
(F) REPRESENTATIONS:   
 
 Scott & Helen Jordan, Darla, Glencruitten Road, Oban 
 Christine Roberts  
 

(i) Summary of issues raised 
 

• Open space protection area, contravenes local plan 

• Increased traffic and noise 

• Impact on natural environment 

• Light nuisance and overshadowing other property 
___________________________________________________________________
______ 
 
(G) SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 Has the application been the subject of: 
 

(i) Environmental Statement:        

 No  

 
(ii) An appropriate assessment under the Conservation   

 No  

(Natural Habitats) Regulations 1994:    

Page 24



 
(iii) A design or design/access statement:       

 No  

 
(iv) A report on the impact of the proposed development   

 No 

e.g. retail impact, transport impact, noise impact, flood risk,  

drainage impact etc:   

___________________________________________________________________
_________ 
 
(H) PLANNING OBLIGATIONS 
 

(i) Is a Section 75 agreement required:      
 No  

___________________________________________________________________
_________ 

 
(I) Has a Direction been issued by Scottish Ministers in terms of   

 No  

Regulation 30, 31 or 32:  

___________________________________________________________________
_________ 
 
 
(J)  Section 25 of the Act; Development Plan and any other material 

considerations over and above those listed above which have been 
taken into account in the assessment of the application 

 
(i)  List of all Development Plan Policy considerations taken into 

account in assessment of the application. 
 
Argyll and Bute Structure Plan 2002  
 
STRAT SI 1 – Supports the sustainable development avoiding the loss 
of recreational or amenity open space adversely affecting the 
landscape setting of settlements. 
 
PROP SI 1 - Oban investment and expansion potential 
 
STRAT DC8 – Supports development which protects conserves or 
enhances existing landscape.    

 
Argyll and Bute Local Plan 2009  
 
LP ENV 1 – Requires that all development should protect, r
[...]
___________

_________ 

 
 
 
Author of Report:   Andrew Swain Date:  22 October 2009  
 
Reviewing Officer:   Howard Young Date:  [click here] 
 
 
 
Angus Gilmour 
Head of Planning 

Page 28



REASONS FOR REFUSAL RELATIVE TO APPLICATION REF. NO. 09/01260/PPP 
 
   1                         
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2 

The Adopted Argyll and Bute Local Plan has identified this site as being part of 
the Oban settlement area, within which Policy PROP S1 of the approved 
Structure Plan provides for Development Road provision and associated 
housing expansion.  This site lies within an Open Space Protection are through 
which Development Road Allocation (DRA5/6) passes, the development road is 
an integral component of the overall expansion of Oban. This application would 
result in the loss of part of this protected area without regard a long term 
strategy for the remainder of this area which is integral to the wider planning of 
the area as a recognised expansion opportunity for Oban.  
 
The Adopted Argyll and Bute Local Plan has identified this site as being part of 
an open space protection area and subject to Policy LP REC2 Safeguarding of 
Recreational Land And Important Open Spaces.  This application would result 
in the loss of part of this protected area without regard a long term strategy for 
the remainder of this area which is integral to the wider planning of the area as 
a recognised expansion opportunity for Oban.  
 

3. For the purpose of clarity it is advised that this decision notice relates to the 
details specified on the application form dated 31/08/09 and the refused drawing 
reference numbers Location Plan 1:1250 and 0601/10C Outline Proposals scale 
1:500.   
 

 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



                           GLENCRUITTEN GOLF CLUB 

 

 
 

VAT Reg.No. 263 407 567 

Glencruitten Road Oban Argyll PA34 4PU 

Telephone: 01631562868 

E-Mail: enquiries@obangolf.com 

Website: www.obangolf.com 
            
[...]
ating a Public Open Space Area in this locality as part of the new 

Local Plan was to protect the Golf Course and the amenity it provides to Oban and the surrounding area. 

The proposed small scale development of 3 houses on what is essentially an area which is badly 

overgrown and unsightly will greatly improve the general appearance of this part of Oban and could be 

considered as rounding off. The land is situated to the rear of the Golf Club car park and will have 

minimal effect on the Golf Course itself. At the same time the associated gain to the Club will help to 

secure its future on a much more sound financial footing at a time when finances are extremely difficult. 

The small and restricted nature of the development will have no deleterious effect on the route of the 

proposed Development Road - as confirmed by the Senior Roads engineer, Peter Ward. In addition, due 

to the naturally confined location it will have no deleterious effect on future long term large scale 

development proposals to which reference is made by the Planners. 

                     It could be reasonably argued that the development should be permitted as it is covered by 

the rationale for the land Zoning in the first place. Alternatively, if this argument is not accepted, there 

do not appear to be any strong reasons for permission not being granted for this small scale 

development as a minor departure from the adopted Local Plan. 

                     A number of the Councillors attended a recent seminar in Inveraray on `Planning Reform’ 

which was addressed by the Scottish Government`s Chief Planner. I think we all agreed that it was like a 

breath of fresh air to hear someone in his position stating there was a need to take into account the 

wider public interest when arriving at Planning decisions. I would not be supporting this Application 

unless I thought it was in the wider public interest of the people of Oban for it to go ahead on the terms 

outlined. Please support this view and approve the Application. I would be happy to attend any future 

meeting to discuss this further if this was the wish of your Committee. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

Councillor Donald Macdonald  

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



From: SCOTT JORDAN [kilted@btinternet.com] 

Sent: 18 December 2009 16:38 

To: localreviewprocess 

Cc: hme.jordan@btinternet.com 

Subject: Appeal 09/0004/LRB - Application 09/01260/PPP 

 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

                        I am writing to make further representation in respect to review 

09/0004/LRB - Application 09/01260/PPP. 

 

1. In the appeal it states that Reason 1 is unclear as to why planning permission was 

refused. I would challenge this most vigorously as the reason was very clear and to 

the point that the development was within a protected area.  

 

2. They also say that there was no consultation with the roads dept which was 

confirmed by email from that dept. I would have to say that the responsibility for 

checking these issues would lie with the developer and not the roads dept which I 

would think would nullify this argument. 

 

3. I would re-iterate my objection to them building on this land as per my initial 

representation. 

 

4. The fact that this application was refused on the basis of LP Rec2 (Safeguarding of 

Recreational land and Important Open Spaces) should be reason enough to refuse that 

appeal on the same grounds. 

 

5. I find it extremely morally objectionable that in return for financial support and 

land being ceded to the golf course, the applicants have cited the support they 

now have from the golf course, when in the past this support was not forthcoming. 

Especially as this support is subject to non-representation and planning permission 

being given. The fact that they use the golf course as support for this development, 

given the financial incentives on offer, would make this support highly questionable. 

 

6. 

Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held in the COUNCIL 

CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on TUESDAY, 26 JANUARY 2010  

 
 

Present:  (Chair) 
 

   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
Attending:  
  
  
  
   
   
 
 
 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: SITE SOUTH OF DARLA, 

GLENCRUITTEN, OBAN 
  The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and advised that parties to the Review 

were not permitted to address the Local Review Body.  He advised that the only 
participants entitled to speak would be the Members of the LRB panel and Mr Reppke 
who would provide procedural advice if required. 
 
The Chairman advised that his first task would be to establish whether or not the LRB felt 
they had sufficient information before them to reach a decision on the review.  
 
Councillor Marshall felt that there was a lot of information contained within the agenda 
pack but that he didn’t feel able to reach a decision without having seen the site.  He 
wanted information on how the development would affect the master plan and the quality 
of the land on which the development would be sited. 
 
Councillor MacMillan agreed that a site inspection would be essential to establish where 
the development road would be in relation to the development. 
 
The Chairman advised that he agreed with his colleagues that there was sufficient 
information but that a site inspection would be necessary. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Agreed to hold an accompanied site inspection to establish the configuration of the 
proposed development road, the condition and nature of the site and to receive 
additional information on the Master Plan.   

 
2. Agreed that this information be sought from the Planning Authority. 
 



3. Agreed that interested parties be invited to the accompanied site inspection. 
 
4. Agreed to re-convene this meeting at the conclusion of the site inspection.  
 
 
The Argyll and Bute Local Review Body re-convened on Monday 15 February 2010 
at 10.45am within the Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Albany Street, Oban 
 
Present: Councillor Daniel Kelly (Chair) 
  Councillor Bruce Marshall 
  Councillor Donald MacMillan 

Charles Reppke, Head of Democratic Services and Governance (Advisor) 
 
 
Having undertaken an accompanied site inspection prior to this meeting the Members of 
the ABLRB discussed the requirement for further information and the means by which 
this could be obtained. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Agreed to request (from the Planning Authority) written submissions regarding details 
of possible conditions and reasons should the ABLRB be minded to grant the 
application. 

 
2. Agreed that the ABLRB would reconvene to consider the application on a date and 
time to be set by the Head of Democratic Services and Governance in consultation 
with appointed Members for this case and that appropriate notification of the 
reconvened meeting would be intimated to all interested parties. 

 
 
 
The Argyll and Bute Local Review Body re-convened on Wednesday 31 March 

2010 at 10.30am within the Members’ Room, Kilmory, Lochgilphead 
 
Present: Councillor Daniel Kelly (Chair) 
  Councillor Bruce Marshall 
  Councillor Donald MacMillan 

Charles Reppke, Head of Democratic Services and Governance (Advisor) 
Melissa Stewart, Committee Services Officer (Minute Taker) 
 

 
The chairman convened the meeting advising that Members had before them the 
suggested conditions and reasons from the Planning Authority.  He also advised that 
there was a letter from Glencruitten Golf Club in which it was requested that a condition 
be attached to any consent to ensure that the developers fulfil their promise in relation to 
the financial assistance they had offered. 
 
Mr Reppke advised that this letter had not been circulated in accordance with the 
Regulations and commented that in accepting this there was a danger that it would 
disadvantage the applicant given they had no opportunity to respond.  
 
Councillor Marshall felt that the terms of the letter should be accepted as he had wanted 
to address this matter at the meeting.  Councillors Kelly and MacMillan agreed with this 



view. 
 
Mr Reppke advised that if the LRB were minded to approve the application then a 
Section 75 Agreement would be required. 
 
A discussion followed regarding the merits of the case, in particular the fact that they 
LRB felt the application site would not impinge on any potential bypass road as the 
indicative proposals were well away from the application site. 
 
The LRB also discussed the poor condition of the application site suggesting that the 
development would provide significant environmental improvements. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed to uphold the Review Request subject to a Section 75 consent to ensure the 
applicant’s fulfil their offer of financial assistance and subject to the undernoted 
conditions:- 
 
1. This permission is granted in terms of Section 59 of the undernoted Act and 

Regulation 10 of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) (Scotland) Regulations 2007 on the basis of an application for 
planning permission in principle. 
 

Application for the approval of matters specified in the conditions below shall 
be made before the expiration of 3 years from the date of this grant of planning 
permission in principle, unless such refusal has been dismissed, in which case 
a further application for the approval of all outstanding matters specified in 
conditions may be made within 6 months of the date of such refusal or 
dismissal. 
 
b) The approved development shall be commenced not later than the 
expiration of 3 years from the date of this grant of planning permission in 
principle, or 2 years from the final approval of matters specified in conditions, 
whichever is the later. 
 
Reason:  To accord with the requirements of Section 59 of the Town and 
Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) 
 

2. Except as may be provided for by the conditions below, the development is 
approved on the basis of the un-numbered application drawing entitled 
“Location Plan” received by Argyll and Bute Council 02.09.2009.  The 
submitted drawing reference 0601 10 C (entitled “Site Plan Outline Proposals”), 
is for indicative purposes only and is not approved as part of this permission. 
 

Reason:  For the purpose of clarity, to ensure that the development is 
implemented only in accordance with approved details. 
 

3. In the event of a mains connection to the sewage system not being available 
then as an alternative no development shall commence at the site until a 
scheme setting out full details for the layout siting, design and height of all 
buildings and associated hard and soft landscaping and engineering works, 
including walls, fences, gates and any other boundary treatments, detailing the 
design and proposed materials for all external features, including window 



specifications, have been approved in writing by the Planning Authority.  The 
submitted details shall include provision of a single private waste sewage 
treatment plant to serve the proposed dwellings.  Thereafter, the development 
shall be implemented in accordance with the approved scheme. 
 

Reason:  To ensure an acceptable form of development including provision for 
sewage treatment being a location remote from the public sewer network. 
 

4. No development shall commence at the site until a scheme setting out surface 
water drainage and SUDS details for the development in accordance with The 
SUDS Manual (CIRIA C697) has been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Council as Planning Authority.  Thereafter, the development shall be 
implemented only in accordance with the approved scheme. 
 

Comment:  To ensure satisfactory drainage of the site in accordance with 
SUDS principles and ensure that the development does not have an 
unacceptable affect on flood risk outwith the application site. 
 

5. No development shall commence at the site until details of the proposed site 
access arrangements, including visibility splays have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Planning Authority in consultation with and to the 
reasonable satisfaction of the Roads Authority.  No other development shall 
take place at the site until the vehicle access has been formed to at least base 
course level in accordance with the details so approved, including the clearing 
of such visibility splays as may be required.  No gate, fence, wall or other 
obstruction exceeding 1.05 metres in height may be constructed within the 
visibility splay. 
 

Reason:  To provide for satisfactory access to the development and in the 
interests of road safety. 
 

6. The layout details required by condition 3 above shall include parking provision 
of 2 spaces for each 1-3 bedroom dwelling and 3 spaces for each 4+ bedroom 
unit.  The required parking and associated vehicle turning facilities shall be 
provided within the cartilage of each dwelling in advance of the occupation of 
each dwelling and thereafter such parking and turning facilities shall be 
maintained to the satisfaction of the Planning Authority. 
 

Reason:  In the interests of road safety and the provision of adequate parking 
to serve the development. 
 

7. No development shall be commenced until such time as a scheme for the 
maintenance of the proposed communal private wastewater treatment plant 
has been devised along with factoring arrangements to ensure maintenance in 
perpetuity, and such a scheme has been submitted to and has been approved 
in writing by the Planning Authority. 
 

Reason:  In the interests of public health and amenity. 
 

 

 
 
 



 




